Doc. No.: OMPRES3SLUIN Rev.: 3      Written By: Raj Patel     Checked By: AJC              Approved By: JBJ  Date: 6/12/07
Page 1 of 18
PRESCIENTIII STATUS LAMP UNIT
INSTALLATION, OPERATION
& MAINTENANCE MANUAL
Doc. No.: OMPRES3SLUIN Rev.: 3      Written By: Raj Patel     Checked By: AJC Date: 16/12/07
Page 2 of 18
Contents

unique address and each SLU has been configured with the correct Type Code (use type code 1 –
INDICATION ONLY for any SLUs which have had their switches hard-wired to the panel inputs).
Make a note in the Log Book for the type code of each SLU.
The configuration process at the panel is as follows:
1. Unlock & open the door of the panel. Move the CONFIG SLU DIL switch on the control
board to the ON position. The CONFIG ON LED on the control board will illuminate, the
buzzer will sound, the SYSTEM FAULT LED will illuminate and the SELECT ON/OFF LED
will pulse. The two-digit display for SECONDS TO DISCHARGE will show SLU address 1 for
the first digit and the type code of that SLU on the second digit:
10 = SLU address 1, set to Type code 0 (SLU not present, factory default)
11 = SLU address 1, set to Type code 1 (Indication only or hard-wired switches)
12 = SLU address 1, set to Type code 2 (Basic)
13 = SLU address 1, set to Type code 3 (Full)
14 = SLU address 1, set to Type code 4 (Weatherproof)
2. Press the SELECT ON/OFF button. The first digit will pulse (SLU address) and the buzzer
will silence, indicating that the SLU edit mode is active.
3. Press the SCROLL button to change the SLU address value. The second digit will show the
Type code set for the selected address. The SLU address digit will change in sequence:
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 and then back to 1.
4. When the first digit displays the address of the SLU to be configured, press the ENABLE
button. The SLU address digit will go steady and the Type Code digit will flash.
5. Press the SCROLL button to change the Type Code to the desired value (valid values:
0 1 2 3 4). The configuration is stored immediately in EEPROM.
6. Press ENABLE to switch between flashing the first & second digits (address change or type
code change).
7. Press SELECT ON/OFF to switch off the edit mode (the edit mode is automatically switched
off if no buttons are pressed for 60 seconds).
8. Move the CONFIG SLU DIL switch on the control board to the OFF position.
9. Close & lock the panel door.
NOTE: The SLU configuration status is stored in EEPROM and is not lost when power to the panel
is lost.
Doc. No.: OMPRES3SLUIN Rev.: 3      Written By: Raj Patel     Checked By: AJC Date: 16/12/07
Page 13 of 18
4 Technical specification
4.1 Indication Only, Basic, & Full Versions
Quiescent current: 25mA 1
Activated current: 40mA 2
Maximum operating current 95mA 3
Test lamps current: 150mA
Enclosure Dimensions: 233mm high x 205mm wide x 85mm deep 4
Weight: 2kg
Cable Size Accepted by Terminals: 1.0 mm2 to 2.5 mm2 CSA (cross sectional area)
4.2 Weather Proof Version
Quiescent current: 40mA 1
Activated current: 65mA 2